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Mi Smart Home Hub－包装盒

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+覆膜+模切+粘盒

CMYK
Pantone 877 C

模切走位≤±0.1mm
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m Scene Automation | Szenenautomatisierung | Automatisation des décors 

Automatización de escenas | Automazione della scena | Автоматизация 
сцен | 장면 자동화 | 場景自動化  | التشغيل الآلي للمشهد 

Zigbee 3.0 Hub | L'assistant domestique intelligent Zigbee 3.0 | Controlador 
domótico Zigbee 3.0 | Hub Zigbee 3.0 | Zigbee 3.0게이트웨이 | Zigbee 3.0網

關  | 3.0 موزع زيجبي 

To control this HomeKit-enabled accessory, the latest version of iOS or iPadOS is 
recommended. 
To control this HomeKit-enabled accessory automatically and while away from home, a 
HomePod, Apple TV, or iPad set up as a home hub is required. It is recommended to 
update to the latest so�ware and operating system.

Mi Smart Home Hub is required to enable the child devices to work with HomeKit 
technology. See www.mi.com for more details. 

App Remote Control | App Fernbedienung | Commande à distance de 
l'application | Control remoto de aplicaciones | App Controllo Remoto 
Пульт дистанционного управления приложением | APP 원격 제어 
APP 遠端控制  | التحكم بالتطبيق عن بعد 

Bluetooth Mesh Hub | Bluetooth de l'assistant domestique intelligent 
Mesh | Controlador de Bluetooth en Malla | Hub mesh Bluetooth
Bluetooth контроллер mesh-сети | Bluetooth Mesh게이트웨이 | 藍牙 

Mesh 網關  | موزع شبكة بلوتوث

Apple, Apple Watch, HomeKit, iPad, iPad Air, and iPhone are trademarks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries. HomePod is a trademark of Apple Inc.

Mi Smart Home Hub
Центральный контроллер Mi Smart Home Hub | 小米多功能網關2

Operating Temperature: -5°C to 50°C
Rated Input: 5 V     1 A or 5 V     2 AModel: ZNDMWG02LM

Operating Humidity: 0–95% RH, non-condensing
Wireless Connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0

Dimensions:    90 × 25 mm

Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd. 
(a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: 8th Floor, JinQi Wisdom Valley, No.1 Tangling 
Road, Liuxian Ave, Taoyuan Residential District, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
For further information, please go to www.mi.com
使用方法和注意事項：詳見說明書

委     託     方：小米通訊技術有限公司

製     造     商：深圳綠米聯創科技有限公司

                          （小米生態鏈企業）

製造商地址：深圳市南山區桃源街道留仙大道塘岭路 1 號

                           金騏智谷大廈 8 樓

製造商電話：+86 400-990-7930

進     囗     商：台灣小米通訊有限公司  

進口商地址：台北市中正區新生南路1段50號2樓之2 

服 務 電 話：02-77255376         本產品售後服務請查詢官網：www.mi.com/tw/service

（以下訊息僅供香港市場適用）

服務電話：852-30773620            本產品售後服務請查詢官網：www.mi.com/hk/service
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Mi Smart Home Hub－说明书

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

Pantone 11 C

模切走位≤±0.1mm
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封面：157g金东太空梭哑粉，单面过油
内页：68g晨鸣云镜
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Product Overview

The Mi Smart Home Hub is a smart home control center that can connect with 
Wi-Fi, Zigbee, and Bluetooth smart devices. The hub and other devices can be 
freely combined into a flexible and diverse system to realize remote control for 
mobile phones, and smart scenes for smart home devices. You can control 
every aspect of your smart home by turning on the light when opening the door, 
turning off devices when leaving home, detecting and notifying about abnormal 
events, so on and so forth. 

Connecting with Mi Home/Xiaomi Home App

This product works with Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app *. Control your device, and 
interact it and other smart home devices with Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app.

*The app is referred to as Xiaomi Home app in Europe (except for Russia). The name of the app 
displayed on your device should be taken as the default.

Installation

Note: 
This product is intended for indoor use only.

Note:
It is recommended to place the hub 2–6 meters away from the router it will be 
connected to, and there should not be any metal obstacles in between or 
around the hub and the router.

Function Bu�on
Press and hold for 10 s: Reset network
Press 10 times: Restore factory se�ings

Power Port

Indicator

01 02 03 04 05 06 07

Indicator & Beeper Description

Hub Status

Starting

Awaiting connection

Indicator & Beeper Status

Orange

Blinking orange, one short beep

White

Connecting to network

Connected to network successfully

Working properly

Adding child device

Child device added successfully

Couldn't add child device

Child device deleted successfully

Guard enabled

Guard disabled

Sending alert notification

Firmware update

Blinking blue

Two long beeps

Blue

Blinking purple

Two long beeps

One short beep

Three short beeps

One long beep

One long beep

Continuous short beeps

Blinking orange

The hub's network function will 
automatically turn off a�er 15 minutes, if 
it has not been connected to a network.

1 Select the installation location of the hub.

2–6 meters

2 Connect the hub to a power supply by using a 5 V     1 A or a 5 V     2 A 
adapter and power cord. Overvoltage will cause the hub to work improperly.

3 A�er the hub is connected to the power supply, it will enter the awaiting 
connection mode and its indicator will change from orange to blinking 
orange. The hub can now be connected to the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app .

Scan the QR code to download and install the app. You will be directed to the 
connection setup page if the app is installed already. Or search "Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home" in the app store to download and install it. Open Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home app, tap "+" on the upper right, and then follow prompts to 
add your device.

Note:
Make sure your phone is connected to a 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi network before adding 
the hub. Hold your phone as close to the hub as possible for a be�er 
connection, and make sure both your phone and the hub are connected to the 
same Wi-Fi network.
If the hub cannot be added, press and hold the function bu�on for 10 seconds 
until the indicator turns orange, then try adding it again. Due to updates to the 
app, the actual steps may differ. Please follow the instructions based on the 
current version of the app.

Works with Apple HomeKit

A�er the hub and the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app are connected, scan the 
HomeKit code on the hub or in the user manual, or enter it manually. Follow the 
on-screen instructions in the app to complete the setup. Once it is added 
successfully, you can check the hub in the Apple Home app. Please properly 
keep the HomeKit setup code.

A customer who owns an Apple TV (4th generation or later) with tvOS 10 or 
later, an iPad with iOS 10 or later, or a HomePod can control HomeKit-enabled
accessories while away from home or through automatic triggers such as time 
of day, location, sensor detection, or the action of an accessory.
Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an accessory has been 
designed to work specifically with the technology identified in the badge and 
has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. 
Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with 
safety and regulatory standards.

Notice
Communication between iPhone, iPad, Apple Watch, HomePod, or Mac and the 
HomeKit- enabled Mi Smart Home Hub is secured by HomeKit technology.

Add a Child Device

A�er the hub is connected successfully, please refer to the user manual of the 
child device on how to add it to the hub. If HomeKit is already connected with 
the hub and the child device supports HomeKit, the child device will 
automatically synchronize with HomeKit a�er it is added to the hub, and can be 
viewed via the Apple Home app. By se�ing up scenes and automation via the 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app, a wide variety of automated controls can be 
implemented.

Specifications

Model: ZNDMWG02LM
Dimensions:     90 × 25 mm
Rated Input: 5 V     1 A or 5 V     2 A  
Operating Temperature: -5°C to 50°C
Operating Humidity: 0–95% RH, non-condensing
Wi-Fi Operation Frequency: 2412–2472 MHz
Wi-Fi Maximum Output Power < 20 dBm
Bluetooth Operation Frequency: 2402–2480 MHz
Bluetooth Maximum Output Power < 13 dBm
Zigbee Operation Frequency: 2405–2480 MHz
Zigbee Maximum Output Power < 13 dBm
Wireless Connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0
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Produktübersicht

Der Mi Smart Home-Hub ist ein Smart Home Control Center, das sich mit 
intelligenten Wi-Fi-, Zigbee- und Bluetooth-Geräten verbinden kann. Der Hub 
und andere Geräte können frei zu einem flexiblen und vielfältigen System 
kombiniert werden, um die Fernsteuerung von Mobiltelefonen und intelligente 
Szenen für Smart Home Geräte zu realisieren. Sie können jeden Aspekt Ihres 
Smart Home steuern, indem Sie das Licht beim Öffnen der Tür einschalten, 
Geräte ausschalten, wenn Sie das Haus verlassen, anormale Ereignisse 
erkennen und melden, usw. 

Funktionstaste
10 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten: Netzwerk zurücksetzen
Drücken Sie 10 mal: Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen

Netzanschluss

Anzeiger

Hinweis:
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Betrieb im Innenbereich gedacht.

Anzeige- und Signaltonbeschreibung
Hub-Status

Starten

Warten auf Verbindung

Anzeige- und Signaltonstatus

Orangefarben

Blinkt orangefarben, ein kurzer 
Signalton

Weiß

Verbinden mit dem Netzwerk

Erfolgreich mit dem Netzwerk verbunden

Ordnungsgemäß arbeiten

Ein Untergerät hinzufügen

Untergerät wurde erfolgreich hinzugefügt

Blaues Blinken

Zwei lange Signaltöne

Blau

Blinkt lilafarben

TZwei lange Signaltöne

Ein kurzer Signalton

Schutz aktiviert

Schutz deaktiviert

Untergerät erfolgreich gelöscht

Alarmbenachrichtigung senden

Firmware-Aktualisierung

Drei kurze Signaltöne

Ein langer Signalton

Ein langer Signalton

Kontinuierliche kurze Signaltöne

Orangefarbenes Blinken

Die Netzwerkfunktion des Hubs schaltet sich 
nach 15 Minuten automatisch aus, wenn er 
nicht mit einem Netzwerk verbunden ist.

Das Untergerät konnte nicht hinzugefügt 
werden

Installation

Hinweis:
Es wird empfohlen, den Hub 2–6 Meter vom Router entfernt zu platzieren, an 
den er angeschlossen wird, und es dürfen sich keine metallischen Hindernisse 
zwischen oder um den Hub und den Router befinden.

1 Wählen Sie den Installationsort des Hubs aus.

2 - 6 Meter

2 Schließen Sie den Hub mit einem 5 V     1 A oder einem 5 V     2 A Adapter 
und Netzkabel an ein Stromnetz an. Überspannung führt dazu, dass der Hub 
nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 

3 Nachdem der Hub an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist, wechselt 
seine Anzeige von orangefarben zu orangefarben blinkend, der Hub wechselt 
in den Warten auf Verbindung-Modus und verbindet den Hub dann mit der 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Mit der Mi Home-/Xiaomi Home-App verbinden

Dieses Produkt funktioniert mit der Mi Home-/Xiaomi Home-App*. Steuern Sie 
Ihr Gerät und lassen Sie dieses sowie weitere Smart Home-Geräte mit der Mi 
Home-/Xiaomi Home-App interagieren.
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die App herunterzuladen und zu installieren. Ist 
die App bereits installiert, werden Sie zur Verbindungseinrichtungs-Seite 
weitergeleitet. Sie können aber auch im App Store nach „Mi Home/Xiaomi 
Home“ suchen, um die App herunterzuladen und zu installieren. Öffnen Sie die 
Mi Home-/Xiaomi Home-App, tippen Sie auf das „+“ oben rechts und befolgen 
Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um Ihr Gerät hinzuzufügen.

HomeKit konfigurieren

Nachdem der Hub und die Mi Home/Xiaomi Home verbunden sind, scannen 
Sie den HomeKit-Code auf dem Hub oder in der Bedienungsanleitung oder 
geben Sie ihn manuell ein. Befolgen Sie die Bildschirm-Anweisungen in der App, 
um das Einrichten abzuschließen. Sobald er erfolgreich hinzugefügt wurde, 
können Sie den Hub in der Apple Home App überprüfen. Bi�e bewahren Sie 
den Einrichten-Code des HomeKit sorgfältig auf.

Hinweis
Die Kommunikation zwischen iPhone, iPad, Apple Watch, HomePod, oder Mac 
und dem HomeKit-fähigen Mi Smart Home-Hub ist durch die HomeKit-Technolo-
gie gesichert. 
Ein Kunde, der ein Apple TV (4. Generation oder höher) mit tvOS 10 oder höher, 
ein iPad mit iOS 10 oder höher, oder ein HomePod besitzt, kann HomeKit-fähig-
es Zubehör außerhalb der Wohnung und automatisch über Auslöser wie 
Tageszeit, Standort, Sensorerkennung oder die Aktion eines Zubehörs steuern. 
Die Verwendung des Abzeichens „Works with Apple" bedeutet, dass ein 

Zubehörteil speziell für die auf dem Abzeichen angegebene Technologie 
entwickelt wurde und vom Entwickler gemäss den Apple Leistungsstandards 
zertifiziert wurde. Apple ist weder für den Betrieb dieses Geräts noch für die 
Einhaltung von Sicherheitsstandards und anderen gesetzlichen Vorschri�en 
verantwortlich.

Fügen Sie ein Untergerät hinzu

Nachdem der Hub erfolgreich angeschlossen wurde, lesen Sie bi�e in der 
Bedienungsanleitung des Untergeräts nach, wie Sie es zum Hub hinzufügen 
können. Wenn das HomeKit bereits mit dem Hub verbunden ist und das 
Untergerät auch HomeKit unterstützt, synchronisiert sich das Untergerät nach 
dem Hinzufügen zum Hub automatisch mit dem HomeKit und kann über die 
Apple Home App angezeigt werden. Durch die Einrichtung von Szenen und die 
Automatisierungskonfiguration über die Mi Home/Xiaomi Home können eine 
Vielzahl von automatisierten Steuerungen realisiert werden.

Technische Daten

Modell: ZNDMWG02LM
Abmessungen: φ 90 × 25 mm
Betriebsspannung: 5 V     1 A oder 5 V     2 A 
Betriebstemperatur: -5°C bis 50°C
Betriebsfeuchtigkeit: 0–95% RH, nicht kondensierend
WLAN-Betriebsfrequenz: 2412-2472 MHz

Conecte el controlador a una fuente de alimentación utilizando un 
adaptador de 5 V     1 A o de 5 V     2 A y un cable de corriente. El sobrevoltaje 
puede ocasionar que el controlador funcione incorrectamente.
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Descripción General del Producto

El Mi Smart Home Hub es un controlador domótico que puede conectarse al 
Wi-Fi, Zigbee y dispositivos inteligentes con Bluetooth. El controlador y otros 
dispositivos pueden combinarse libremente en un sistema flexible y diverso 
para conseguir su control desde teléfonos móviles, y modos de escena para 
dispositivos domóticos inteligentes. Puede controlar cada aspecto de su hogar 
inteligente encendiendo la luz al abrir la puerta, apagando dispositivos cuando 
deje su casa, detectando y notificando de sucesos anormales, y similares. 

Botón de función
Mantener pulsado 10 segundos: Resetear la red
Pulsar 10 veces seguidas: Restaurar ajustes de fábrica

Puerto de alimentación

Indicador

Nota:
Este producto es exclusivo para su uso en interiores.

Anzeige- und Signaltonbeschreibung
Situación del controlador

Iniciando

Esperando conexión

Indicador & Bíper

Naranja

Parpadeo naranja, un pitido corto

Blanco

Conectado a la red

Conectado a la red con éxito

Funciona con normalidad

Añadiendo dispositivo secundario

Dispositivo secundario emparejado con éxito

Rápido parpadeo azul

Dos pitidos largos

Azul

Parpadeo morado

Dos pitidos largos

Un pitido corto

Protección activada

Protección desactivada

Dispositivo secundario eliminado con éxito

Enviando notificación de alerta

Actualización de firmware

Tres pitidos cortos

Un pitido largo

Un pitido largo

Pitidos cortos reiterados

Parpadeo naranja

La función de red del controlador se apagará 
automáticamente después de 15 minutos de 
no haberse conectado a una red.

No se ha podido emparejar el dispositivo 
secundario

Instalación

Nota:
Se recomienda colocar el controlador a de 2 a 6 metros de distancia del rúter al 
que se va a conectar, y no deberá haber ningún obstáculo de metal entre o 
alrededor del controlador y el rúter.

1 Elĳa la ubicación de instalación del controlador.

2-6 metros

2

Conectar con la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home

Este producto funciona con la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home*. Controla tu 
dispositivo e interactúa con él y otros dispositivos inteligentes del hogar con la 
aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.
Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la aplicación. Se le dirigirá a la 
página de configuración de conexión si la aplicación ya está instalada. O 
busque "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" en la App Store para descargarla e instalarla. 
Abra la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, pulse "+" en la parte superior 
derecha y, a continuación, siga las instrucciones para añadir el dispositivo.

Añadir dispositivo secundario

Una vez que el controlador se conecte con éxito, por favor, remítase al manual 
de usuario del dispositivo secundario para saber como emparejarlo con el 
controlador. Si el HomeKit ya está conectado con el controlador y el dispositivo 
secundario es compatible con éste también, el dispositivo secundario se 
sincronizará automáticamente con el HomeKit una vez sea añadido al 
controlador, y podrá verse a través de la aplicación Apple Home. Podrán 
implementarse una amplia variedad de controles automatizados mediante la 
configuración de escenas y automatización de Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Especificaciones

Modelo: ZNDMWG02LM

Configurar el HomeKit

Una vez el controlador y el Mi Home/Xiaomi Home estén conectados, escanee 
el código del HomeKit en el controlador o en el manual de usuario, o ingréselo 
manualmente. Siga las instrucciones en la pantalla de la aplicación para 
completar la configuración. Una vez haya sido emparejada con éxito, puede ver 
el estado del controlador en la aplicación Apple Home. Por favor, guarde con 
cuidado el código de configuración de su HomeKit.

Aviso
La comunicación entre el iPhone, iPad, Apple Watch, HomePod, o Mac y el Mi 
Smart Home Hub habilitado para HomeKit está protegida por la tecnología 
HomeKit. 
Un cliente que posea una Apple TV (de 4ª generación o superior) con tvOS 10 o 
superior, un iPad con iOS 10 o superior, o un HomePod, puede controlar los 
accesorios compatibles con el HomeKit a distancia desde el hogar, y puede 
establecer activadores automáticos tales como la hora, sensores de detección 
o la actividad de un accesorio. 

La presencia del distintivo "funciona con Apple" significa que un accesorio ha 
sido diseñado para funcionar específicamente con la tecnología mostrada en el 
distintivo y ha sido certificado por el desarrollador para cumplir con los 
estándares de funcionamiento de Apple. Apple no se hace responsable del 
funcionamiento de este producto ni de su cumplimiento con los estándares de 
seguridad u otras normativas.

Nota:
Asegúrese de que su teléfono esté conectado a una red Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz antes 
de emparejar el controlador. Coloque su teléfono tan cerca del controlador 
como sea posible para una mejor conexión, y asegúrese de que tanto su 
teléfono como el controlador estén conectados a la misma red Wi-Fi.

Si el controlador no puede ser emparejado, mantenga presionado el botón de 
función durante 10 segundos hasta que el indicador se torne naranja, después 
intente emparejarlo de nuevo. 
La versión de la aplicación puede haber sido actualizada, siga las instrucciones 
basadas en la versión actual de la aplicación.  
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Présentation du Produit

Le Mi Smart Home Hub est un centre de commande intelligent de domicile qu 
peut se connecter aux dispositifs intelligents par Wifi, Zigbee, et Bluetooth. 
L'assistant domestique intelligent et d'autres dispositifs peuvent être combinés 
en toute liberté en un système flexible et diversifié pour assurer la commande à 
distance des téléphones mobiles ainsi que des décors intelligents pour des 
dispositifs de domicile intelligents. Vous pouvez contrôler chaque aspect de 
votre assistant domestique intelligent en activant la lumière lors de l'ouverture 
de la porte, en éteignant les dispositifs en qui�ant la maison, la détection et la 
notification des évènements anormaux, ainsi de suite. 

Bouton de fonction
Maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 10 seconde : Réinitialiser le réseau
Appuyer 10 fois : Restaurer les paramètres par défaut

Port d’alimentation

Voyant

Remarque :
Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation domestique uniquement.

Description du voyant et de l'avertisseur
Statut de l'assistant domestique intelligent

Démarrage

En a�ente de connexion

Statut du voyant et de l'avertisseur

Orange

Clignotement orange, un 
avertissement court

Blanc

La fonction du réseau de l'assistant 
domestique intelligent sera automatiquement 
désactivée après 15 minutes s'il n'a pas été 
connecté à un réseau.

Connexion au réseau en cours

Connexion au réseau réussie

Fonctionne correctement

Ajout d'un dispositif pour enfant en cours

Ajout d'un dispositif pour enfant réussi

Clignotement bleu

Deux avertissements longs

Bleu

Clignotement violet

Deux avertissements longs

Un avertissement court

Protection activée

Protection désactivée

Suppression réussie d'un dispositif pour enfant

Envoi de la notification en cours

Trois avertissements courts

Un avertissement long

Un avertissement long

Avertissements continus de courte 
durée

Mise à jour du micrologiciel Orange clignotant

Impossible d'ajouter un dispositif pour enfant

Installation

Remarque :
Il est recommandé de placer l'assistant domestique intelligent de 2–6 mètres 
du routeur qui sera connecté. Aucun obstacle métallique ne doit se trouver 
entre ou autour de l'assistant domestique intelligent et le routeur.

1 Sélectionner l'emplacement d'installation de l'assistant domestique intelligent.

2-6 mètres

2 Connecter l'assistant domestique intelligent à une source d'énergie en 
utilisant un adaptateur de 5 V     1 A ou de 5 V     2 A et un cordon d'alimenta-
tion. La surtension causera un fonctionnement anormal de l'assistant 
domestique intelligent.

3 Après que l'assistant domestique intelligent est connecté à la source 
d'alimentation, son voyant passera de l'orange pour clignoter une lumière 
orange. L'assistant domestique intelligent entre en mode a�ente, puis se 
connecte au Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Connexion avec l’application Mi Home/Xiaomi Home

Ce produit fonctionne avec l’application Mi Home/Xiaomi Home*. Contrôlez et 
interagissez avec votre appareil ainsi que d’autres appareils domotiques 
intelligents avec l’application Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.
Scannez le code QR pour télécharger et installer l’application. Vous serez 
redirigé vers la page de configuration si l’application est déjà installée. Sinon, 
recherchez « Mi Home/Xiaomi Home » dans l’App Store pour la télécharger et 
l’installer. Ouvrez l’application Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, touchez l’icône « + » en 
haut à droite et suivez les invites pour ajouter votre appareil.

Ajouter un dispositif pour enfant

Après que la connexion de l'assistant domestique intelligent est réussie, 
veuillez-vous référer au manuel d'utilisation du dispositif pour enfant sur 
comment l'ajouter à l'assistant domestique intelligent. Si le HomeKit est déjà 
connecté avec l'assistant domestique intelligent et que le dispositif pour enfant 
prend en charge le HomeKit, le dispositif pour enfant synchronisera 
automatiquement avec le HomeKit après qu'il a été ajouté à l'assistant 
domestique intelligent, et il peut être vu à travers l'application Apple Home. En 
paramétrant les décors et la configuration automatique à travers la Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home, un large éventail de commandes automatiques peut être 
mis en œuvre.

Configuration du HomeKit

Après que l'assistant domestique intelligent et le Mi Home/Xiaomi Home sont 
connectés, faites un balayage du code HomeKit sur l'assistant domestique 
intelligent ou dans le manuel d'utilisation, ou l'entrer manuellement. Suivez les 
instructions sur l'écran de l'application pour terminer le paramétrage. Une fois 
que l'ajout est réussi, vous pouvez vérifier l'assistant domestique intelligent 
dans l'application Apple Home. Veuillez conserver le code de paramétrage du 
HomeKit.

Avis
La communication avec iPhone, iPad, Apple Watch, HomePod ou Mac et le Mi 
Smart Home Hub compatible HomeKit est sécurisée par la technologie HomeKit. 
Un client qui dispose une Apple TV (4e génération ou ultérieure) avec tvOS 10 
ou version ultérieure, un iPad avec iOS 10 ou version ultérieure ou un HomePod, 
il peut contrôler les accessoires compatibles HomeKit loin de chez lui et les 
contrôler automatiquement via des déclencheurs, tels que l'heure du jour, 

l'emplacement, la détection du capteur ou l'action d'un accessoire. 
L'utilisation des appareils par Apple Badge signifie qu'un accessoire a été conçu 
pour fonctionner spécifiquement avec la technologie identifiée dans le Badge 
et a été certifié par le développeur pour répondre aux normes de performance 
Apple. Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet appareil ni de sa 
conformité aux normes de sécurité et réglementaires.

Caractéristiques

Modèle : ZNDMWG02LM
Dimensions :φ90 × 25 mm
Entrée nominale : 5 V     1 A ou 5 V     2 A 

Température de fonctionnement : -5°C à 50°C
Humidité de fonctionnement : 0–95% RH, sans condensation
Fréquence de fonctionnement Wi-Fi : 2412-2472 MHz
Puissance maximale en sortie Wi-Fi < 20 dBm
Fréquence de fonctionnement Bluetooth : 2402-2480 MHz
Puissance maximale en sortie Bluetooth < 13 dBm
Fréquence de fonctionnement Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz
Puissance maximale en sortie Zigbee < 13 dBm
Connectivité sans fil : Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0

Подключите контроллер к источнику питания с помощью адаптера 
5 В     1 А или 5 В     2 А и шнура питания. Перенапряжение может 
привести к неправильной работе контроллера.

Dimensiones:φ90 × 25 mm
Potencia de entrada: 5 V     1 A o 5 V     2 A  
Temperatura de funcionamiento: -5°C a 50°C
Humedad de funcionamiento: 0–95% HR, sin condensación
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Центральный контроллер Mi Smart Home Hub — это центр управления 
умным домом, который можно подключать к smart--устройствам через Wi-Fi, 
Zigbee и Bluetooth. Центральный контроллер и другие устройства могут быть 
свободно объединены в гибкие и разнообразные системы для реализации 
дистанционного управления мобильными телефонами и smart-сценами для 
умных домашних устройств. Вы можете управлять всеми функциями вашего 
умного дома: включать свет при открытии двери, выключать устройства при 
выходе из дома, обнаруживать нештатные события и оповещать о них и так 
далее. 

Функциональная кнопка
Нажмите и удерживайте в течение 10 секунды: Сброс параметров сети
Нажмите 10 раз подряд: Восстановление заводских настроек

Порт питания

Индикатор

Примечание:
Этот продукт предназначен для использования только в помещении.

Описание индикатора и бипера.
Статус центра

Запуск

Ожидание соединения

Статус индикатора и бипера

Оранжевый

Мигает оранжевым цветом, один 
короткий звуковой сигнал

Светится белым

Сетевая функция контроллера 
автоматически отключается через 15 минут, 
если он не был подключен к сети.

Подключено к сети

Успешно подключено к сети

Корректная работа

Добавление дочернего устройства

Детское устройство успешно добавлено

мигает голубым цветом

Два длинных звуковых сигнала

Синий

Мигает фиолетовым цветом

Два длинных звуковых сигнала

Один короткий звуковой сигнал

Охранная система включена

Охранная система выключена

Детское устройство успешно удалено

Отправка уведомления

Три коротких звуковых сигнала

Один длинный звуковой сигнал

Один длинный звуковой сигнал

Непрерывные короткие звуковые 
сигналы

Обновление прошивки Мигает оранжевым цветом

Невозможно добавить детское устройство

Установка

Примечание:
Рекомендуется размещать контроллер на расстоянии 2–6 метров от 
подключаемого к нему маршрутизатора, при этом между контроллером и 
маршрутизатором или вокруг него не должны находиться металлические 
препятствия.

1 Выберите место установки контроллера.

2-6 метров

2

3 После подключения контроллера к источнику питания его индикатор 
изменяется с оранжевого на мигающий оранжевый, контроллер 
переходит в режим ожидания подключения. После этого подключите 
контроллер к Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Подключитесь к приложению Mi Home/Xiaomi Home

Продукт работает с Mi Home/Xiaomi Home*. Управляйте своим устройством 
и взаимодействуйте с другими домашними устройствами в этом 
приложении.

Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы скачать и установить приложение. Вы будете 
перенаправлены на страницу настройки подключения, если приложение 
уже установлено. Или выполните поиск по запросу "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" 
в App Store, чтобы скачать и установить приложение. Откройте приложение 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, нажмите "+" в правом верхнем углу и следуйте 
инструкциям по добавлению устройства.

Добавить дочернее устройство

После успешного подключения контроллера обратитесь к руководству 
пользователя дочернего устройства, чтобы узнать, как добавить его в 
контроллер. Если HomeKit уже подключен к контроллеру и дочернее 
устройство также поддерживает HomeKit, дочернее устройство 
автоматически синхронизируется с HomeKit после его добавления в 
контроллер и может быть просмотрено через приложение Apple Home. 
Настройка сцен и конфигурация автоматизации с помощью приложения Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home позволяет использовать широкий спектр 
автоматизированных настроек.

Настроить HomeKit

После подключения контроллера и приложения Mi Home/Xiaomi Home 
отсканируйте код HomeKit на контроллере или в руководстве пользователя 
или введите его вручную. Для завершения настройки следуйте инструкциям 
на экране приложения. После успешного добавления вы можете проверить 
контроллер в приложении Apple Home. Пожалуйста, сохраните код 
настройки HomeKit.

Предупреждение
Обмен данными между iPhone, iPad, Apple Watch, HomePod или Mac и the 
HomeKit с включенным центральным контроллером Mi Smart Home Hub 
обеспечивается технологией HomeKit. 
Клиент, имеющий Apple TV (4-го поколения или старше) с операционной 
системой tvOS 10 или старше, устройство iPad с операционной системой 
iOS 10 или старше либо HomePod может, находясь вне дома, управлять 
аксессуарами с включенной функциональностью HomeKit автоматически 
посредством пусковых сигналов, например, времени дня, местоположения, 

данных обнаружения, полученных от датчика, или действия аксессуара. 
Использование значка «Работает с Apple» означает, что аксессуар 
спроектирован для работы с конкретной технологией, указанной на значке 
и прошел сертификацию разработчика на соответствие стандартам работы 
Apple. Компания Apple не несет ответственность за эксплуатацию данного 
продукта, а также за его соответствие стандартам безопасности и другим 
регулятивным нормам.

俄意
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Panoramica del Prodo�o

Il Mi Smart Home Hub è un centro di controllo domestico intelligente in grado 
di conne�ersi con dispositivi intelligenti Wi-Fi, Zigbee e Bluetooth. L'hub e altri 
dispositivi possono essere liberamente combinati in un sistema flessibile e 
diversificato per realizzare il controllo remoto per telefoni cellulari e scene 
intelligenti per dispositivi domestici intelligenti. Puoi controllare ogni aspe�o 
della tua casa intelligente accendendo la luce quando apri la porta, spegnendo i 
dispositivi quando esci di casa, rilevando e notificando eventi anomali, e così 
via. 

Pulsanti funzione
Tenere premuto per 10 secondi: Ripristina rete
Premere 10 volte: Ripristina impostazioni di fabbrica

Porta di alimentazione

Spia

Nota bene:
Questo prodo�o è proge�ato esclusivamente per l'uso domestico.

Descrizione dell'indicatore e del segnale acustico Installazione

Nota bene:
Si consiglia di posizionare l'hub a 2–6 metri di distanza dal router al quale sarà 
collegato e che non vi siano ostacoli metallici tra l'hub e il router.

1 Selezionare la posizione di installazione dell'hub.

2-6 metri

Nota bene:
Assicurarsi che il telefono sia collegato a una rete Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz prima di 
aggiungere l'hub. Tenere il telefono il più vicino possibile all'hub per una 
migliore connessione e assicurarsi che sia il telefono sia l'hub siano collegati 
alla stessa rete Wi-Fi.
Se non è possibile aggiungere l'hub, tenere premuto il pulsante funzione per 10 
secondi fino a quando l'indicatore diventa arancione, quindi provare ad 
aggiungerlo di nuovo. 
Nota: poiché la versione dell'app potrebbe essere stata aggiornata, seguire le 
istruzioni della versione dell'app corrente.  

Eseguire la scansione del codice QR per scaricare e installare l’app. Se l’app è 
già installata, si verrà indirizzati alla pagina di configurazione della connessione. 
In alternativa, cercare l’app "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" nell’App Store per 
scaricarla e installarla. Aprire l’app Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, toccare il simbolo 
"+" nell’angolo in alto a destra e seguire le istruzioni fornite per aggiungere il 
dispositivo.

Configurare l'HomeKit

Dopo aver collegato l'hub e Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, scansionare il codice 
HomeKit sull'hub o nel manuale dell'utente o imme�erlo manualmente. Seguire 
le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo per completare l'installazione. Una volta 
aggiunto corre�amente, puoi controllare l'hub nell'app Apple Home. 
Conservare corre�amente il codice di installazione dell'HomeKit.

Avviso
La comunicazione tra iPhone, iPad, Apple Watch, HomePod o Mac e il Mi Smart 
Home Hub abilitato per HomeKit è prote�a dalla tecnologia HomeKit. 
Un cliente che possiede una Apple TV (4a generazione o successiva) con tvOS 
10 o successiva, un iPad con iOS 10 o successivo o un HomePod può 
controllare gli accessori abilitati per HomeKit lontano da casa e automatica-
mente tramite trigger come l'ora del giorno, la posizione, rilevamento del 
sensore o azione di un accessorio. 
L'uso del badge Works con Apple significa che un accessorio è stato proge�ato 
per funzionare specificamente con la tecnologia identificata nel badge ed è 
stato certificato dallo sviluppatore per soddisfare gli standard prestazionali di 
Apple. Apple non è responsabile delle operazioni di questo dispositivo né della 
conformità con gli standard di sicurezza e altre normative.

Stato hub

Avvio in corso

In a�esa di connessione

Indicatore e stato del segnale acustico

arancione

Arancione lampeggiante, un breve 
segnale acustico

bianco
La funzione di rete dell'hub si spegnerà 
automaticamente dopo 15 minuti, se non è 
stata connessa a una rete.

Collegato alla rete

Connesso alla rete corre�amente

Funziona corre�amente

Aggiungi un dispositivo di protezione bambini

Blu lampeggiante

Due segnali acustici lunghi

blu

Viola lampeggiante

Due segnali acustici lunghi

Un breve segnale acustico

Tre segnali acustici brevi

Protezione abilitata

Protezione disabilitata

Invio notifica di avviso

Un lungo segnale acustico

Un lungo segnale acustico

Continui segnali acustici brevi

Aggiornamento firmware Arancione lampeggiante

Impossibile aggiungere il dispositivo di 
protezione bambini

Dispositivo di protezione bambini eliminato 
corre�amente

Aggiunta dispositivo di protezine bambini 
completata

2 Collegare l'hub a un alimentatore utilizzando un ada�atore 5 V     1 A o 
5 V     2 A e un cavo di alimentazione. La sovratensione impedirà all'hub di 
funzionare corre�amente.

3 Dopo che l'hub è stato collegato all'alimentazione, il suo indicatore passa da 
arancione a arancione lampeggiante, l'hub entra nella modalità di 
connessione in a�esa, quindi collegare l'hub a Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Connessione con l’app Mi Home/Xiaomi Home

Questo prodo�o funziona con l’app Mi Home/Xiaomi Home*. Controllo del 
dispositivo e interazione con altri dispositivi domotici intelligenti con l’app Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home.

Aggiungi un dispositivo di protezione bambini

Dopo aver collegato corre�amente l'hub, fare riferimento al manuale dell'utente 
del dispositivo di protezione bambini per informazioni su come aggiungerlo 
all'hub. Se l'HomeKit è già collegato all'hub e il dispositivo di protezione 
bambini supporta anche l'HomeKit, il dispositivo di protezione bambini si 
sincronizzerà automaticamente con l'HomeKit dopo che è stato aggiunto 
all'hub e può essere visualizzato tramite l'app Apple Home. Impostando le 
scene e la configurazione dell'automazione tramite Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, è 
possibile implementare un'ampia varietà di controlli automatizzati.

Specifiche tecniche

Modello: ZNDMWG02LM
Dimensioni:φ90 × 25 mm
Potenza nominale in ingresso: 5 V     1 A o 5 V     2 A  
Temperatura di esercizio: da -5°C a 50°C
Umidità di esercizio: 0–95% di umidità relativa, senza condensa
Frequenza d’esercizio Wi-Fi: 2412-2472 MHz
Potenza in uscita massima Wi-Fi < 20 dBm
Frequenza d’esercizio Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Potenza in uscita massima Bluetooth < 13 dBm
Frequenza d’esercizio Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Potenza in uscita massima Zigbee < 13 dBm
Conne�ività wireless: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0

Обзор Устройства

Словесный знак и логотипы Bluetooth® являются зарегистрированными 
товарными знаками, принадлежащими Bluetooth SIG, Inc., и используются 
Xiaomi Inc. по лицензии. Другие товарные знаки и торговые наименования 
являются собственностью соответствующих владельцев.
При обычных условиях использования между антенной этого оборудования 
и телом пользователя должно сохраняться расстояние не менее 20 см.

* Оборудование не нуждается в периодическом обслуживании в течение срока службы

Информация о мерах при неисправности оборудования В случае 
обнаружения неисправности оборудования:

Правила и условия хранения и транспортировки Оборудование должно 
быть защищено от внешних воздействий. Допустимая температура 
окружающего воздуха -10° – +60°C (-14° – 140°F)

Сделано в Китае

1.
2.

3.

4.

тот прибор - НЕ игрушка. Пожалуйста, не допускайте к нему детей.
Данный прибор предназначен только дляиспользования внутри 
помещений. Не используйте его во влажных средах или на открытом 
воздухе.
Оберегайте прибор от воздействия влаги, не допускайте попадания воды 
или других жидкостей на устройство.
Не размещайте прибор вблизи источников тепла.

Модель: ZNDMWG02LM
Размеры:φ90 × 25 мм
Номинальное входное напряжение: 5 В     1 А или 5 В     2 А

Технические характеристики

Miスマートホームハブはスマートファミリーコントロールセンターになりま
す。Wi-Fi、Zigbee、ブルーツースなどスマートデバイスはMiスマートホー
ムハブを通じて相互接続できます。ハブが他のスマートデバイスと自由に組み
合わせて柔軟的で多元的なシステムになり、携帯電話によるスマートファミリ
ーデバイスのリモートコントロールと、自動的なシーン・リンケージを実現し
ます。例えば、家に入る時の自動点灯、家を出る時の自動消灯、異常事件の検
測及び注意付けなど機能があります。スマートなファミリー生活をお楽しみい
ただきます。

日韩
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Mi 스마트 허브는 스마트 홈 제어 센터이며 Wi-Fi, Zigbee, Bluetooth와 
유사한 스마트 장치는 게이트웨이를 통해 상호 연결할 수 있습니다. 
게이트웨이 및 기타 스마트 장치를 유연하고 다양한 시스템에 자유롭게 
결합하여 휴대 전화의 스마트 홈 장치의 제어, 자동화 장면 연동, 예를 들면 
도어 투 도어 조명, 홈 오프 기기, 비정상적인 이벤트 감지 및 알림 등을 구현할 
수 있으며 손쉽게 지응형 홈 라이프를 관리할 수 있습니다.

기능 키
10 초 길게 누르기: 네트워크 재설정 
10 번 연속 누르기: 공장 설정 복원

전원포트

표시기

참고: 
이 제품은 실내 전용입니다.

표시기 및 버저 지침 설치

참고: 
게이트웨이와 연결 된 라우터 사이의 거리는 2-6미터를 유지하는 것이 
좋습니다, 게이트웨이와 라우터사이 및 게이트웨이 주변의 금속 장애물을 
피하는 것이 좋습니다.

1 게이트웨이 설치 위치 선택

2-6 미터

2 5V   1A 또는5V   2A어댑터와 전원 코드를 사용하여 게이트웨이에 전원을 
공급하십시오. 과전압으로 인해 장치가 제대로 작동하지 않을 수 있습니다.

3 전원이 연결되면 게이트웨이 표시등이 주황색 표시등 점등상태에서 
깜박임으로 바뀌고 네트워크 연결 대기 상태가 됩니다, 이러한 경우에는Mi 
Home에 연결할 수 있습니다.

참고: 
게이트웨이를 추가하기 전에 휴대폰이 2.4GHz 대역의 Wi-Fi 네트워크에 
연결되어 있는지 확인하십시오. 연결을 원활하게 하려면 휴대 전화를 
게이트웨이에 최대한 가깝게 유지하고 전화기와 게이트웨이가 동일한 Wi-Fi 
네트워크에 있는지 확인하십시오.
추가에 실패하면 표시등이 주황색으로 바뀔 때까지 기능 키를 10 초 동안 누른 
다음 다시 추가하십시오. Mi Home의 업그레이드 및 업데이트로 인해 실제 
작동이 위의 설명과 약간 다를 수 있으므로 현재Mi Home의 지침을 
따르십시오.

Mi Home/Xiaomi  Home 앱 연결

이 제품은 Mi Home/Xiaomi  Home에 액세스되어 있기 때문에 Mi 
Home/Xiaomi  Home 앱을 통해 제어할 수 있으며 다른 제품과 상호 연동할 
수 있습니다.

QR코드를 스캔하여 Mi Home/Xiaomi  Home을 다운로드 및 설치하고, 
설치가 완료되면 기기 연결 페이지로 이동하세요. 또는 앱스토어에서 ‘Mi 
Home/Xiaomi  Home’을 검색하여 Mi Home/Xiaomi  Home 앱을 
다운로드 및 설치할 수 있습니다. Mi Home/Xiaomi  Home 앱을 열고 오른쪽 
상단의 ‘+’를 탭한 다음, 알림에 따라 기기를 추가합니다. 

하위 장치 추가

HomeKit 설정

Mi Home을 연결 한 후Mi Home 프롬프트에 따라 스캔하거나 게이트웨이 
또는 사용 설명서의 HomeKit 설정 코드를 수동으로 입력 한 후 프롬프트에 
따라 설정을 완료하십시오. 추가되면 "Apple Family"APP에서 추가 된 
게이트웨이를 확인할 수 있습니다. HomeKit 설정 코드를 올바르게 
저장하십시오.

Bluetooth® 문자 상표 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 상표이며, 
Xiaomi Inc.은 라이선스에 따라 해당 로고를 사용했습니다. 기타 상표 및 
상호는 각 상표권자의 소유입니다.

일반적인 사용 상황에서 본 장비는 안테나와 사용자의 신체 사이에 최소 20cm
의 거리를 유지해야 합니다.

공지
아이폰, 아이패드, Apple Watch, HomePod 간의 통신 혹은 Mac 과 
HomeKit를 사용할 수 있는 Mi 스마트 허브는 Homekit 기술로 보호가 됩니다. 
tvOS 10 이상을 사용하는 Apple TV(4세대 이상), iOS 10 이상을 사용하는 
아이패드 혹은 HomePod를 소유한 고객은 HomeKit를 사용할 수 있는 
액세서리를 집에서 멀리 떨어진 곳에서도 자동으로 시각, 위치, 센서 감지 혹은 
액세서리와 같은 트리거를 통하여 제어할 수 있습니다. 
Apple 배지가 있는 장치의 사용은 액세서리가 배지에서 확인되는 기술과 
특별히작동하도록 설계되었고 Apple 성능 표준을 충족시키도록 개발업체의 
인증을 받았음을 의미합니다. Apple은 이 장치의 작동 혹은 장치의 안전 및 
규제적 표준의 준수에 대한 책임이 없습니다.

게이트웨이가 성공적으로 연결되면 Mi Home에 액세스하고 해당 하위 장치를 
추가하기 위하여 스마트 장치 설명서를 참조하십시오. 게이트웨이에 HomeKit

이 설정되어 있고 하위 장치가 HomeKit를 지원하는 경우 하위 장치가 
게이트웨이에 추가되면 하위 장치는 HomeKit에 자동으로 동기화되며 "Apple 
Family"APP을 통해 볼 수 있습니다. Mi Home 지능형 링키지 페이지의 자동화 
및 장면 구성으로 다양한 자동화 제어가 가능합니다.

게이트웨이 상태
부팅중

네트워크 연결을 기다리는 중

표시등 및 부저 상태 
주황색 표시등 점등

주황색 표시등이 깜박이고 짧은 
신호음 1회 발생

백색광 점등
부팅 15 분후 네트워크가 연결되지 않은 
경우 게이트웨이가 네트워킹 기능을 
끕니다

네트워크에 연결 중

네트워크 연결 완료
정상 작동

하위 장치 추가 중

파란색 표시등 깜박임

긴 비프 음 2회
파란색 조명 점등

자주색 표시 등 깜박임
긴 비프 음 2회
짧은 비프 음 1회하위 장치 추가 실패

짧은 비프 음 3 회

가디언 실행
가디언 해제

알람중

긴 비프 음 1회
긴 비프 음 1회

연속적인 짧은 비프 음

펌웨어 업그레이드 주황색 표시 등 깜박임

하위 장치가 성공적으로 
삭제되었습니다

하위 장치가 성공적으로 추가되었습니다

제품 소개

기본 사양

제품 모델: ZNDMWG02LM 
제품 크기:φ90 × 25mm 
정격 입력: 5V   1A 또는 5V   2A  
작동 온도: -5℃~50℃ 
작동 습도: 0 %-95 % RH, 결로 현상 없음 
Wi-Fi 작동 주파수: 2412~2472MHz
Wi-Fi 최대 출력 파워 < 20 dBm
Bluetooth 작동 주파수: 2402~2480MHz
Bluetooth 최대 출력 파워 < 13 dBm
지그비 작동 주파수: 2405~2480MHz
지그비 최대 출력 파워 < 13 dBm
무선 연결: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11b/g/n 2.4GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0 
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機能キー
10秒長押し：ネットワークリセット 
10回連続的に押すと：出荷時の設定にリセットする

パワーポート

インジケータ

ヒント： 
この製品は室内のみご利用いただけます。

表示灯とブザーについて インストール

ヒント： 
接続するルーターから2~6メートル離れるところでハブをインストールするこ
とをお勧めします。ハブとルーターの間及びハブの周辺に金属の遮断物がない
よう注意してください。

1 ハブのインストールロケーションを選んでください

2–6メートル

2 5V   1Aか5V   2Aのアダプタと電源ケーブルを使ってハブに電源を投入し
てください。電圧が大きすぎるとデバイスが普通に動けなくなります。

3 電源投入後、ハブの表示灯がオレンジ点灯からオレンジ点滅になり、ネット
接続待機状態にあり、即ちMi Homeに接続可能になります。

Mi Home/Xiaomi Home Appに接続します

本製品は既にMi Home/Xiaomi Home App*に接続されており。Mi Home/ 
Xiaomi Home appにより管理し、他の製品と相互接続することができます。

ヒント： 
ハブ添加前、携帯は2.4GHzのWi-Fiに接続してください。スムーズに接続する
ために、できる限りに携帯電話をハブに近付いてください。同時に、携帯電話
がハブと同一なWi-Fiに接続していることを確保してください。
追加し損ねた場合、表示灯がオレンジ点滅になるまで機能キーを10秒長押しし
てから改めて追加してください。Mi Homeのアップグレードと更新があるの
で、実際の操作は上記説明から少しずれる可能性があります。Mi Home内の
案内に従って取り扱ってください。

QRコードをスキャンし、アプリをダウンロード及びインストールします。既に
アプリをインストールしているユーザはデバイス接続ページに直接進みます。
又は、アプリストアで「Mi Home/Xiaomi Home」を検索し、アプリをダウン
ロード及びインストールします。Mi Home/Xiaomi Home アプリを開き、右
上の [+] をタップして、表示される指示に従ってデバイスを追加します。 

HomeKit設定

Mi Homeに接続後、Mi Homeのヒントに従ってハブ或いは取扱説明書にある
HomeKit設定コードをスキャンニングし、或いはマニュアルで入力してくださ
い。追加後、アップルの「ファミリー」アプリで添加済みのハブをお目に見え
ます。HomeKit設定コードを適切に保管してください。

注意事項
アイフォーン、アイパッド､アップルウォッチ、ホームポッド、マック或いは
ホームキット対応可能なMiスマートホームハブの相互通信はホームキット技術
によって保護されています。
tvOS 10かそれ以上のバージョンのアップルTV（第４世帯或いはそれ以上の
バージョン）、iOS 10かそれ以上のバージョンのアイパッド或いはホームポ
ッドをお持ちの方は自宅でトリガーを通じて（時間、ロケーション、センサー
検出或いはアクセサリーの取扱とか）自動的にホームキット対応可能なアクセ
サリーをコントロールすることができます。
アップルバッジの付いたワークスを使用するのは、アクセサリーがバッジに識
別された技術のためにわざと設計され、開発者の認証に合格し、アップルの性
能基準を満たしていることを意味します。アップル会社はこのデバイスの取扱
或いは安全・監視管理の基準を満たすかどうかに対して責任を負いません。

ハブの状態
起動中

ネット接続待機

表示灯とブザーの状態
オレンジランプ点灯

オレンジ・ランプ点滅、短音が1
回出ます

白ランプ点灯
起動後15分以内にネットに接続しなか
った場合、ハブがネット接続機能をオフ
にします

デバイス接続中です

接続に成功しました
普通に動きます

サブデバイスを追加しています

青ランプ点滅

長音が2回出ます
青ランプ点灯

紫ランプ点滅
長音が2回出ます
短音が1回出ますデバイス追加失敗
短音が3回出ます

保護モード起動
保護モードオフ

アラーム中

長音が1回出ます
長音が1回出ます

連続的に短音が出ます

ファームウェアアップグレード オレンジランプ点滅

削除成功

デバイスの追加に成功しました

本機について

型番：ZNDMWG02LM 
サイズ：φ90×25mm 
定格電圧・電流：5V   1A 或いは 5V   2A 
動作温度：-5℃ ~ 50℃ 
動作湿度：0—95%RH、結露なきこと 
Wi-Fi 動作周波数: 2412～2472 MHz
Wi-Fi 最大出力 < 20 dBm
Bluetooth 動作周波数: 2402～2480 MHz
Bluetooth 最大出力 < 13 dBm
Zigbee 動作周波数: 2405～2480 MHz
Zigbee 最大出力 < 13 dBm
無線接続：Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11b/g/n 2.4GHz、Zigbee 3.0、ブルーツース
5.0

サブデバイスを追加します

ハブ接続後、Mi Homeに接続するスマートデバイスの取扱説明書を参考にして
サブデバイスを追加してください。ハブがHomeKitを設定し、サブデバイスが
HomeKitに対応できる場合、サブデバイスがこのハブに追加された後、サブデ
バイスが自動的にHomeKitに同期化します。アップルの「ファミリー」アプリ
でチェックしていただけます。Mi Homeスマートリンケージページにて自動化
とシーンを設定して様々な自動的なコントロールをお楽しみいただけます。

基本仕様

Bluetooth®のワードマークおよびロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc.が所有する登
録商標であり、Xiaomi Inc.はこれらのマークをライセンスに基づいて使用して
います。その他の商標および商標名は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。

通常の条件において本機器を使用するにあたり、アンテナとユーザーの身体の
間に最低 20cm の距離をおくものとします。

阿繁
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小米多功能網關2 是智慧家庭控制中心，Wi-Fi、Zigbee、藍牙類智慧裝置可透過

網關實現互聯互通。網關和其他智慧裝置自由組合成靈活多樣的系統，實現對智

慧家庭裝置的手機遠端控制、自動化場景聯動，如進門開燈、離家關閉電器、異

常事件偵測和提醒等，隨心掌控智慧家庭生活。

功能鍵

長按 10 秒：重設網路

連按 10 次：恢復原廠設定

電源接口

指示燈

提示：

本產品僅限室內使用。

指示燈與蜂鳴器說明 安裝

提示：

建議網關和所連接的路由器距離 2-6 公尺，網關和路由器之間以及網關周圍避免

出現金屬遮擋物。

1 選擇網關安裝位置

2-6 公尺

2 請使用 5V     1A 或 5V     2A 電源供應器和電源線給網關接通電源。過壓將導致

裝置無法正常工作。

3 接通電源後，網關指示燈從橙燈長亮變為橙燈閃爍，進入等待連網狀態，即可

連接米家 APP。

連接米家APP

本產品已連接米家，可透過米家APP操控，並與其他產品互聯互通。

掃描二維碼，下載並安裝米家APP，已安裝米家APP的用戶將直接進入裝置連接頁

面。或在Google Play商店及Apple App Store搜尋「米家」，下載並安裝米家APP。

打開米家APP首頁，在頁面右上角點選「+」，根據APP提示方式增加裝置。

提示：

新增網關之前，請確保手機已經連接到 2.4GHz 頻帶的 Wi-Fi 網路。為了使連接更

順暢，請將手機儘量靠近網關，同時確保手機與網關處於同一 Wi-Fi 網路。

如新增失敗，請長按功能鍵 10 秒，直到指示燈變為橙色閃爍後，重新新增。由

於米家 APP 的升級與更新，實際操作可能與以上描述略有差異，請按照目前米家 

APP 內的指引進行操作。

設定 HomeKit

連接米家 APP 後，請按米家 APP 提示掃描或手動輸入網關或說明書上的HomeKit 

設定代碼，然後按照提示完成設定。新增成功後，即可在 Apple「家庭」APP 中

查看到已新增的網關。請妥善儲存 HomeKit 設定代碼。

新增子裝置

網關連接成功後，請參考可接入米家 APP 的智慧裝置說明書，新增相應的子裝

置。如果網關已設定 HomeKit，且子裝置支援 HomeKit，當子裝置新增到該網關

後，子裝置將自動同步到 HomeKit，可透過 Apple「家庭」APP 查看。在米家 

APP 智慧聯動頁面中進行自動化和場景配置，可實現豐富多樣的自動化控制。

注意事項

iPhone、iPad、Apple Watch、HomePod 或 Mac 與啟用了 HomeKit 功能之小米多

功能網關2 之間的通訊受到 HomeKit 技術的保護。

擁有 Apple TV（第四代或更新版本，搭載 tvOS 10 或更新版本）、iPad（搭載 iOS 

10 或更新版本）或 HomePod 的客戶，可在外出之時控制啟用了 HomeKit 功能的

配件或透過觸發程序（例如當日時間、位置、感應器偵測或配件的操作）自動控

制。

使用具有 Apple 徽章的作品即表示該配件經過專門設計，可與徽章中標識的技術

搭配運作，且通過了開發者的驗證，符合 Apple 的效能標準。Apple 不對此裝置

的操作或其是否符合安全與法規標準負責。

網關狀態

正在啟動中

等待連接網路

指示燈與蜂鳴器狀態 

橙燈長亮

橙燈閃爍，短鳴一聲

白燈長亮
啟動後 15 分鐘未連接網路，網關關閉連

網功能

正在連接網路

網路連接成功

正常運作

正在新增子裝置

藍燈閃爍

兩聲長鳴

藍燈長亮

紫燈閃爍

兩聲長鳴

一聲短鳴子裝置新增失敗

三聲短鳴

守護開啟

守護關閉

報警中

一聲長鳴

一聲長鳴

持續短鳴

韌體升級 橙燈閃爍

子裝置刪除成功

子裝置新增成功

產品介紹

基本規格

產品型號：ZNDMWG02LM

產品尺寸：φ90×25mm

額定輸入：5V     1A 或 5V     2A

工作溫度：-5℃～50℃

工作濕度：0% - 95% RH，無冷凝

Wi-Fi運作頻率：2412-2462 MHz

Wi-Fi發射功率（電場強度）< 20 dBm

藍牙運作頻率：2402-2480 MHz

Hinweis:
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Telefon mit einem 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-Netzwerk 
verbunden ist, bevor Sie den Hub hinzufügen. Halten Sie Ihr Telefon so nah wie 
möglich am Hub, um eine bessere Verbindung herzustellen, und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass sowohl Ihr Telefon als auch der Hub mit demselben Wi-Fi-Netzwerk 

verbunden sind.
Wenn der Hub nicht hinzugefügt werden kann, halten Sie die Funktionstaste 10 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die Anzeige orangefarben wird, und versuchen Sie 
dann, ihn erneut hinzuzufügen. 
Die Version der App wurde möglicherweise aktualisiert, befolgen Sie bi�e die 
Anweisungen zur aktuellen App-Version.  

Remarque :
Rassurez-vous que votre téléphone est connecté à un réseau Wifi de 2,4 GHz 
avant d'ajouter l'assistant domestique intelligent. Tenez votre téléphone aussi 
proche de l'assistant domestique intelligent que possible pour une meilleure 
connexion, et rassurez-vous que votre téléphone et l'assistant domestique 

intelligent sont connectés au même réseau Wifi.
Au cas où l'assistant domestique intelligent ne peut être ajouté, appuyez 
longuement le bouton de fonction pendant 10 secondes jusqu'à ce que le 
voyant passe à l'orange, puis essayez une nouvelle fois d'ajouter. 
La version de l'application a été mise à jour. Veuillez suivre les instructions 
basées sur la version actuelle de l'application.  

3 Una vez que el controlador esté conectado a la fuente de alimentación, su 
indicador cambiará de un naranja fijo a parpadeante, el controlador entrará 
en modo conexión, después conéctelo a Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

RПримечание:
Перед добавлением контроллера убедитесь, что ваш телефон подключен к 
сети Wi-Fi 2,4 ГГц. Держите телефон как можно ближе к контроллеру для 
лучшего подключения и убедитесь, что телефон и контроллер подключены к 

одной и той же сети Wi-Fi.
Если вам не удается добавить контроллер, нажмите и удерживайте 
функциональную кнопку в течение 10 секунд, пока индикатор не станет 
оранжевым, затем повторите попытку снова. 
Версия приложения могла обновиться. Следуйте инструкциям для текущей 
версии приложения.  

地址信息
海外单品共用

Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd. 
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China
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제조업체: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd. 
(a Mi Ecosystem company)
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販売者：Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
製造者：Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.
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住所：8th Floor, JinQi Wisdom Valley, No.1 Tangling Road, Liuxian Ave, Taoyuan Residential District, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
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委託方：小米通訊技術有限公司

製造商：深圳綠米聯創科技有限公司

                （小米生態鏈企業）

製造商地址：深圳市南山區桃源街道留仙大道塘岭路 1 號金騏智谷大廈 8 樓

製造商電話：+86 400-900-7930

進囗商：台灣小米通訊有限公司  

進口商地址：台北市中正區新生南路1段50號2樓之2 

服務電話：02-77255376

本產品售後服務請查詢官網：www.mi.com/tw/service

（以下訊息僅供香港市場適用）

服務電話：852-30773620

本產品售後服務請查詢官網：www.mi.com/hk/service

.Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd  :ع لها� الجهة المصن
 .Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd :صنع بواسطة

(Mi Ecosystem شركة a)
 ،8th Floor, JinQi Wisdom Valley, No.1 Tangling Road, Liuxian Ave, Taoyuan Residential District, Nanshan District :العنوان

شنتشن، الصين
www.mi.com لمزيد من المعلومات، الرجاء الانتقال إلى موقع
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NCC警语:(僅適用於台灣市場)

據NCC低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法 規定:

(1)第十二條

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自

變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

(2)第十四條

低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，

應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干

擾。

Bluetooth®文字商標和標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 的註冊商標，Xiaomi Inc. 獲授權

可以任何方式使用此類商標。其他商標和商號皆為其各自擁有者所有。

CCAK20LP0041T2
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限用物質含有情況標示聲明書
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

設備名稱：小米多功能網關2
Equipment name Mi Smart Home Hub

單元 
Unit

型號（型式）：ZNDMWG02LM
Type designation (Type)

限用物質及其化學符號
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

鉛Lead
(Pb)

汞Mercury
(Hg)

鎘Cadmium
(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE)

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of 
the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the 
percentage of reference value of presence.

The “-” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

塑膠件

五金件

電子元器件

配件

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

藍牙發射功率（電場強度）< 20 dBm

Zigbee運作頻率：2405-2480 MHz

Zigbee發射功率（電場強度）< 20 dBm

無線連接：Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11b/g/n 2.4GHz，Zigbee 3.0，藍牙 5.0

Hereby, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] declares that the radio 
equipment type [Mi Smart Home Hub, ZNDMWG02LM] is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU 

declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic 
equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be 
mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect 
human health and the environment by handing over your waste 

equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical 
and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. 
Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential negative consequenc-
es to the environment and human health. Please contact the installer or local 
authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and 
conditions of such collection points.
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Maximale WLAN-Ausgangsleistung < 20 dBm
Bluetooth-Betriebsfrequenz: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximale Bluetooth-Ausgangsleistung < 13 dBm
Zigbee-Betriebsfrequenz: 2405-2480 MHz
Maximale Zigbee-Ausgangsleistung < 13 dBm
WLAN-Verbindung: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0

Hiermit bestätigt [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd], dass das 
Funkgerät des Typs  [Mi Smart Home-Hub, ZNDMWG02LM] mit der 
Verordnung 2014/53/EU in Einklang steht. Der vollständige Wortlaut 

der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse abru�ar: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Alle mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Produkte sind 
Elektroschro� und Elektrogeräte (WEEE entsprechend EU-Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU) und dürfen nicht mit unsortiertem Haushaltsmüll 
vermischt werden. Schützen Sie sta�dessen Ihre Mitmenschen und 

die Umwelt, indem Sie Ihre zu entsorgenden Geräte an eine dafür vorgesehene, 
von der Regierung oder einer lokalen Behörde eingerichtete Sammelstelle zum 
Recycling von Elektroschro� und Elektrogeräten bringen. Eine ordnungs-
gemäße Entsorgung und Recycling helfen, negative Auswirkungen auf die 
Gesundheit von Umwelt und Menschen zu vermeiden. Wenden Sie sich bi�e an 
den Installateur oder lokale Behörden, um Informationen zum Standort und den 
allgemeinen Geschä�sbedingungen solcher Sammelstellen zu erhalten.
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Die Wortmarke und Logos von Bluetooth® sind eingetragene Handelsmarken 
von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. und jede Verwendung dieser Marken durch Xiaomi Inc. 
unterliegt einer Lizenz. Andere Handelsmarken und Handelsnamen gehören 
ihren jeweiligen Eigentümern.
Unter normalen Einsatzbedingungen muss dieses Gerät einen Abstand von 
mindestens 20 cm zwischen der Antenne und dem Körper des Benutzers 
einhalten.

Par la présente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] déclare que cet 
équipement radio de type [Mi Smart Home Hub, ZNDMWG02LM] est 
conforme à la Directive européenne 2014/53/UE. L’intégralité de la 

déclaration de conformité pour l’UE est disponible à l’adresse suivante :  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Tous les produits portant ce symbole deviennent des déchets 
d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE dans la Directive 
européenne 2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas être mélangés aux 
déchets ménagers non triés. Vous devez contribuer à la protection 

de l’environnement et de la santé humaine en apportant l’équipement usagé à 
un point de collecte dédié au recyclage des équipements électriques et 
électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement ou les autorités locales. Le recyclage 
et la destruction appropriés perme�ront d’éviter tout impact potentiellement 
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Con la presente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] dichiara che 
l'apparecchiatura radio di tipo [Mi Smart Home Hub, ZNDMWG02LM] 
è conforme alla Dire�iva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della 

dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Tu�i i prodo�i contrassegnati da questo simbolo sono rifiuti di 
apparecchiature ele�riche ed ele�roniche (RAEE in base alla 
dire�iva 2012/19/UE) che non devono essere smaltiti assieme a rifiuti 
domestici non differenziati. Al contrario, è necessario proteggere 

l’ambiente e la salute umana consegnando i rifiuti a un punto di raccolta 
autorizzato al riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature ele�riche ed ele�roniche, 
predisposto dalla pubblica amministrazione o dalle autorità locali. Lo 
smaltimento e il riciclaggio corre�i aiutano a prevenire conseguenze 
potenzialmente negative all’ambiente e alla salute umana. Conta�are 
l’installatore o le autorità locali per ulteriori informazioni sulla sede e per i 
termini e le condizioni di tali punti di raccolta.

Il marchio e i loghi Bluetooth® sono di proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e il loro 
utilizzo è concesso in licenza a Xiaomi Inc.. Altri marchi e nomi appartengono ai 
rispe�ivi proprietari.
In condizioni d'uso normali, questa apparecchiatura deve essere tenuta a una 
distanza minima di 20 cm tra l’antenna e il corpo dell’utente.
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Frecuencia de operación Wi-Fi: 2412-2472 MHz
Potencia máxima de salida Wi-Fi < 20 dBm
Frecuencia de operación Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Potencia máxima de salida Bluetooth < 13 dBm
Frecuencia de operación Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Potencia máxima de salida Zigbee < 13 dBm
Conexión inalámbrica: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz, Zigbee 3.0, Bluetooth 5.0

Por la presente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] declara que el tipo 
de equipo radioeléctrico [Mi Smart Home Hub, ZNDMWG02LM] 
cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrará el texto completo de 

la declaración de conformidad de la UE en esta dirección de Internet:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo son residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE según la directiva 2012/19/UE) que no 
deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos sin clasi�car. En su lugar, debe 
proteger la salud humana y el medio ambiente entregando sus equipos 

de desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos, designado por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. La eliminación y 
el reciclado correctos ayudarán a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente y la salud humana. Póngase en contacto con el instalador o con las 
autoridades locales para obtener más información sobre la ubicación y las 
condiciones de dichos puntos de recogida.
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La palabra Bluetooth® y sus logotipos son marcas registradas propiedad de 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas por parte de Xiaomi Inc. se 
realiza bajo licencia. Otras marcas y nombres comerciales son los de sus 
respectivos dueños.

En condiciones normales de uso, este equipo debe mantenerse a una distancia 
de, al menos, 20 cm entre la antena y el cuerpo del usuario.
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نظرة عامة حول المنتج

 ،(Zigbee) هو مركز تحكم منزلي ذكي يمكنه الاتصال بالواي فاي و زيجبي Mi موزع المنزل الذكي من
وأجهزة البلوتوث الذكية. يمكن دمج الموزع وأجهزة أخرى بحرية في نظام مرن ومتنوع لتحقيق التحكم 

عن بعد للهواتف المحمولة والمشاهد الذكية للأجهزة المنزلي الذكية. يمكنك التحكم بكل جانب من 
جوانب المنزل الذكي بتشغيل الضوء عند فتح الباء أو إطفاء الأجهزة عند الخروج من المنزل، والاستشعار 

والإشعار حول الأحداث غير الطبيعية وما إلى ذلك.

ملحوظة:
تم تصميم هذا المنتج للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.

المؤشر

أزرار الوظائف

اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 10 ثوانٍ: إعادة هيئة الشبكة

اضغط 10 مرات: استعادة إعدادات المصنع

منفذ الطاقة
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وصف المصباح وجهاز التنبيه
حالة الموزع

بانتظار الاتصال...

جارٍ البدء...
حالة المؤشر وجهاز التنبيه

يومض باللون البرتقالي، صوت تنبيه واحد قصير

برتقالي

جاري الاتصال بالشبكة...

تم الاتصال بالشبكة بنجاح
يعمل بصورة صحيحة

جاري إضافة جهاز طفل...
تمت إضافة جهاز الطفل بنجاح

تعذر إضافة جهاز الطفل
تم حذف جهاز الطفل بنجاح

تم تفعيل الواقي
تم تعطيل الواقي

جاري إرسال إشعار التنبيه...

تحديث البرنامج الثابت

ستتوقف وظيفة شبكة الموزع تلقائياً بعد 
15 دقيقة في حال عدم اتصالها بشبكة.

يومض بالأزرق

تنبيهين طويلين
أزرق

يومض بالأرجواني
تنبيهين طويلين

تنبيه واحد قصير
ثلاث تنبيهات قصيرة

تنبيه واحد طويل
تنبيه واحد طويل

تنبيهات قصيرة متواصلة

يومض بالبرتقالي

أبيض

قم بتوصيل الموزع بمصدر الطاقة باستخدام محول 5 فولت      1 أمبير أو 5 فولت      2 أمبير 
وكابل طاقة. الجهد الزائد من شأنه أن يتسبب بعمل الموزع بصورة غير صحيحة.
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1

التثبيت

اختر موقع التثبيت للموزع.

ملحوظة:
ينصح بوضع الموزع على بعد 2–6 متر عن الراوتر الذي سيتصل به، وعدم وجود أي عوائق معدنية فيما 

بينهما أو حول الموزع والراوتر.

2-6 متر

2

بعد إتمام توصيل الموزع بمزود الطاقة، سوف يتغير لون مؤشره من البرتقالي إلى وميض برتقالي، 
.Mi Home/Xiaomi Home ثم يدخل الموزع في نمط انتظار الاتصال، ثم قم بتوصيل الموزع بـ

3
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Mi Home/Xiaomi Home الاتصال بتطبيق

يعمل هذا المنتج مع تطبيق Mi Home/Xiaomi Home*. تحكم في جهازك وتفعل معه وغيره من 
.Mi Home/Xiaomi Home أجهزة المنزل الذكية من خلال تطبيق

امسح كود QR ضوئياً لتنزيل التطبيق وتثبيته. سيتم توجيهك إلى صفحة إعداد الاتصال في حال كان 
التطبيق مثبتاً بالفعل. أو ابحث عن "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" في متجر التطبيقات لتنزيله وتثبيته. 

افتح تطبيق Mi Home/Xiaomi Home، واضغط على "+" في أعلى الجانب الأيسر، 
ثم اتبع المطالبات لإضافة جهازك.

ملحوظة:
تأكد من أن هاتفك متصل بشبكة واي فاي 2.4 جيجاهيرتز قبل إضافة الموزع. احمل هاتفك على مقربة 
من الموزع قدر الإمكان لاتصال أفضل، وتأكد بأن هاتفك والموزع على حد السواء متصلان بنفس شبكة 

الواي فاي.
في حال تعذر إضافة الموزع، اضغط واستمر بالضغط على زر الوظيفة لمدة 10 ثواني حتى يتحول لون 

المؤشر إلى البرتقالي ثم حاول إضافته مجدداً.
ربما قد تم تحديث إصدار التطبيق، الرجاء إتباع التعليمات استناداً إلى إصدار التطبيق الحالي.

HomeKit ضبط تكوين

بعد إتمام اتصال الموزع و Mi Home/Xiaomi Home، قم بمسح رمز HomeKit على الموزع أو في 
دليل المستخدم أو ادخل إليها يدوياً. اتبع التعليمات على الشاشة في التطبيق لإكمال الإعداد. بعد الإضافة 

 HomeKit يرجى الاحتفاظ بكود إعداد .Apple Home بنجاح، يمكنك التحقق من الموزع في تطبيق
بشكل مناسب.

تتم الإشارة إلى التطبيق باسم تطبيق Xiaomi Home في أوروبا (عدا روسيا). وينبغي التعامل مع اسم التطبيق الذي يظهر *
على جهازك على أنه افتراضي.

 Bluetooth SIG, هي علامات تجارية مسجلة ومملوكة لشركة ®Bluetooth إن علامات وشعارات
 .Inc وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من قبل [licensee name] يخضع للترخيص. والعلامات التجارية 

والأسماء التجارية الأخرى هي ملك لأصحابها.

أثناء الاستخدام العادي، يجب إبقاء هذا الجهاز على مسافة لا تقل عن 20 سم بين الهوائي وجسم 
المستخدم.

إضافة جهاز طفل

بعد اتصال الموزع بنجاح، يرجى الرجوع إلى دليل المستخدم لجهاز الطفل حول كيفية إضافته إلى الموزع. 
في حال كان HomeKit متصلاً بالفعل مع الموزع، وكان جهاز الطفل يدعم تقنية HomeKit أيضاً، 

سيتزامن جهاز الطفل تلقائياً مع HomeKit بعد إضافته إلى الموزع، ويمكن استعراضه عبر تطبيق 
Apple Home. من خلال إعداد المشاهدة والتكوين الآلي عبر Mi Home/Xiaomi Home، يمكن 

تنفيذ مجموعة واسعة من وظائف التحكم الآلي.

ملحوظة
يباد، ساعة أبل، هوم بود، أو ماك و موزع المنزل الذكي من Mi المدعوم بواسطة HomeKit عن طريق 

HomeKit تقنية
يمكن للعميل الذي يمتلك تلفاز أبل (الجيل الرابع أو أحدث) بتقنية tvOS 10 أو أحدث، أو آيباد يعمل 

بظام iOS 10 أو أحدث، أو هوم بود التحكم بـالملحقات المدعومة بتقنية HomeKit وهو خارج المنزل 
وأوتوماتيكيا من خلال مشغلات مثل وقت النهار أو الموقع أو الكشف بواسطة جهاز الاستشعار أو نشاط 

أي ملحقات.
استخدام شارة يعمل مع أبل يعني بأن الملحق تم تصميمه للعمل تحديداً مع التقنية المحددة في الشارة 

وأنها معتمدة بواسطة المطور لتلبي معايير أداء أبل. لن تكون أبل مسؤولة عن عمليات هذا الجهاز ولا 
امتثاله لمعايير السلامة واللوائح والقوانين الأخرى.
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ZNDMWG02LM :الطراز
الأبعاد: ø 90 × 25 ملم

الإدخال المقدرّ: 5 فولت      1 أمبير أو 5 فولت      2 أمبير
درجة حرارة التشغيل: -5 درجة مئوية إلى 50 درجة مئوية

نسبة رطوبة التشغيل: 0–95% رطوبة نسبية، بدون تكاثف
تردد تشغيل شبكة واي فاي: 2472-2412 ميجاهرتز

أقصى طاقة خرج لشبكة واي فاي< 20 ديسيبل مللي واط
تردد تشغيل شبكة البلوتوث: 2480-2402 ميجاهرتز

الحد الأقصى لطاقة خرج البلوتوث< 13 ديسيبل مللي واط
تردد تشغيل Zigbee: 2405-2480 ميجاهرتز

الحد الأقصى لطاقة خرج Zigbee<13 ديسيبل مللي واط
الاتصال اللاسلكي: واي فاي IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4 جيجاهيرتز، زيجبي 3.0، بلوتوث 5.0
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المواصفات

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Xiaomi Inc. is under license. 
Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.
Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a separation 
distance of at least 20cm between the antenna and the body of the user.

négatif sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. Contactez l’installateur ou les 
autorités locales pour obtenir plus d’informations concernant l’emplacement 
ainsi que les conditions d’utilisation de ce type de point de collecte.
La marque Bluetooth® et les logos associés sont des marques déposées de 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute exploitation desdites marques par Xiaomi Inc. est 
effectuée sous licence. Toutes les autres marques ainsi que tous les noms 
commerciaux sont ceux de leurs propriétaires respectifs.
Dans des conditions normales d’utilisation, cet équipement doit être maintenu 
à une distance d’au moins 20 cm entre l’antenne et le corps de l’utilisateur.

Рабочая температура: от -5°C до 50°C(От 23°F до 122°F)
Рабочая влажность: относительная влажности 0–95%, без конденсации
Рабочий диапазон частот Wi-Fi: 2412–2472 МГц
Максимальная выходная мощность Wi-Fi < 20 дБм
Рабочий диапазон частот Bluetooth: 2402–2480 МГц
Максимальная выходная мощность Bluetooth < 13 дБм
Рабочий диапазон частот Zigbee: 2405-2480 МГц
Максимальная выходная мощность Zigbee < 13 дБм
Беспроводное подключение: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 ГГц, Zigbee 3.0, 
Bluetooth 5.0

5.

6.

Не помещайте прибор в закрытый корпус, если там нет нормальной 
вентиляции.
Не пытайтесь отремонтировать прибор самостоятельно. Все ремонтные 
работы должны выполняться авторизованным специалистом.
Этот прибор предназначен только для повышения удобства, качества 
домашних развлечений и напоминания о статусе устройства. Он не 
предназначен для использования в качестве охранного оборудования для 
дома, здания, склада или любых других мест. Если пользователь нарушает 
инструкции по использованию прибора, производитель не несет никакой 
ответственности за риски и повреждения имущества.

1.
2.

отключите оборудование от электрической сети;
обратитесь в сервисный центр для получения консультации или ремонта 
оборудования

封面 封底

* In Europa (außer in Russland) wird die App unter dem Namen Xiaomi Home-App geführt. Der 
auf Ihrem Gerät angezeigte Name der App sollte standardmäßig verwendet werden.

*La aplicación se conoce como Xiaomi Home en Europa (excepto en Rusia). El nombre de la 
aplicación que aparece en su dispositivo debe ser tomado como el predeterminado.

*В Европе приложение называется "Xiaomi Home" (кроме России). Название приложения, 
которое отображается на вашем устройстве, должно быть принято по умолчанию.

*本アプリはヨーロッパではXiaomi Home Appと称されます (ロシアを除く)。デバイスに表示
されるアプリ名がデフォルトとされます。

*Ce�e application est appelée l’application Xiaomi Home en Europe (sauf en Russie). Le nom de 
l’application qui s’affiche sur votre appareil devrait être utilisé comme nom par défaut.

* In Europa, ecce�o che in Russia, l’app si chiama Xiaomi Home. Si consiglia di tenere per 
impostazione predefinita il nome dell’app visualizzato sul dispositivo.

*이 앱은 러시아를 제외한 유럽 지역에서 Xiaomi Home 앱으로 지칭합니다. 기기에 표시되는 
앱 이름을 기본 이름으로 간주합니다.
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Mi Smart Home Hub－保修卡

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

Pantone Cool Gray 11C

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司
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80G金东太空梭哑粉纸

귀하는 샤오미(Xiaomi) 소비자로서 일정한 조건하에 
추가 품질 보증 혜택을 받을 수 있습니다. 샤오미는 
귀하가 속한 국가의 소비자 법률이 규정하는 법적 
보증 이외에(대체 아님) 특정 소비자 품질 보증 
혜택을 제공합니다. 법적 보증의 기간과 조건은 현지 
법률에서 규정합니다. 소비자 품질 보증 혜택에 관한 
더 상세한 정보는 샤오미 공식 웹사이트(https://ww-
w.mi.com/en/service/warranty/)를 참고해 주시기 
바랍니다. 법률에서 금지하거나 샤오미가 약속한 
경우를 제외하고, A/S서비스는 제품을 구매한 국가 
또는 지역 내에서만 제공됩니다. 샤오미는 소비자 
품질보증정책에 따라 법률이 허용하는 최대 범위 
내에서 자체 재량으로 귀하의 제품을 수리, 교환, 
환불해 드립니다. 통상적인 마모나 불가항력으로 
인한 경우 또는 사용자의 부주의나 과실로 인해 
발생한 손상은 보증 대상에서 제외됩니다. A/S
담당자는 샤오미에서 승인한 서비스망, 샤오미 공식 
대리점, 또는 귀하에게 제품을 판매한 최종 

판매자입니다. 문의 사항은 샤오미에서 확인할 수 
있는 관계자에게 문의해 주시기 바랍니다.
이 품질보증정책은 홍콩과 대만에서는 적용되지 
않습니다.
정식으로 수입되지 않은 제품, 샤오미가 정식으로 
제조하지 않은 제품, 샤오미 또는 샤오미 공식 
판매자로부터 정당하게 취득한 제품이 아닌 경우 이 
보증정책이 적용되지 않습니다. 관련 법률에 따라서 
제품을 판매한 비공식 판매자로부터 A/S를 받을 수 
있습니다. 이에 대해서는 제품을 구매한 판매자에게 
문의해 주시기 바랍니다.

As a Xiaomi consumer, you benefit under certain 
conditions from additional warranties. Xiaomi offers 
specific consumer warranty benefits which are in 
addition to, and not instead of, any legal warranties 
provided by your national consumer law. The duration 
and conditions related to the legal warranties are 
provided by respective local laws. For more 
information about the consumer warranty benefits, 
please refer to Xiaomi's official website 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Except as 
prohibited by laws or otherwise promised by Xiaomi, 
the a�er-sales services shall be limited to the country 
or region of the original purchase. Under the 
consumer warranty, to the fullest extent permi�ed by 
law, Xiaomi will, at its discretion, repair, replace or 
refund your product. Normal wear and tear, force 
majeure, abuse or damage caused by the user's 
negligence or fault are not warranted. The contact 
person for the a�er-sale service may be any person in 

Unter bestimmten Voraussetzungen profitieren Sie als 
Xiaomi-Kunde von zusätzlichen Garantien. Xiaomi 
bietet Verbrauchern spezielle Garantieleistungen 
zusätzlich zur und nicht anstelle der durch das 
jeweilige nationale Verbraucherrecht festgelegten 
gesetzlichen Gewährleistung. Die gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsfristen und -bestimmungen ergeben 

WARRANTY NOTICE Xiaomi's authorized service network, Xiaomi's 
authorized distributors or the final vendor who sold 
the products to you. If in doubt please contact the 
relevant person as Xiaomi may identify.
The present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and 
Taiwan.
Products which were not duly imported and/or were 
not duly manufactured by Xiaomi and/or were not duly 
acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi’s official seller are 
not covered by the present warranties. As per 
applicable law you may benefit from warranties from 
the non-official retailer who sold the product. 
Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the retailer 
from whom you purchased the product. 

GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG

sich aus den jeweiligen lokalen Gesetzen. Weitere 
Informationen zu den Garantieleistungen für 
Verbraucher finden Sie auf der Website von Xiaomi 
unter h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Sofern 
dies nicht gesetzlich verboten oder anderweitig von 
Xiaomi versprochen wurde, ist der Kundendienst auf 
das Land oder die Region des ursprünglichen Kaufs 
beschränkt. Im Rahmen der Verbrauchergarantie wird 
Xiaomi das Produkt, soweit gesetzlich zulässig, nach 
eigenem Ermessen reparieren, ersetzen oder den 
Kaufpreis ersta�en. Normale Abnutzung, höhere 
Gewalt, Missbrauch oder Schäden, die durch 
Fahrlässigkeit oder Verschulden des Benutzers 
verursacht wurden, unterliegen nicht der Garantie. Der 
Kundendienst kann durch jede Person im autorisierten 
Servicenetz von Xiaomi erbracht werden, durch die 
autorisierten Händler von Xiaomi oder durch den 
Endverkäufer, der die Produkte an Sie verkau� hat. Bei 
Fragen Sie sich bi�e an die entsprechende von Xiaomi 
angegebene Person.
Diese Garantieerklärung ist nicht auf Hong Kong und 
Taiwan anwendbar.
Produkte, die nicht ordnungsgemäß eingeführt 
wurden und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi 

hergestellt wurden und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß 
von Xiaomi oder einem offiziellen Händler von Xiaomi 
erworben wurden, fallen nicht unter diese Garantie. 
Gemäß geltendem Recht können Garantieforderun-
gen gegen Einzelhändler geltend gemacht werden, die 
das Produkt trotz Ermangelung gegenseitiger 
Vertriebsvereinbarungen in Umlauf gebracht haben. In 
solchen Fällen ermutigt Sie Xiaomi, den Händler zu 
kontaktieren, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekau� haben.

GARANTIE

En tant que consommateur, vous disposez sous 
certaines conditions de garanties supplémentaires. 
Xiaomi offre à certains consommateurs des avantages 
de garantie qui sont parallèlement à, et non à la place 
de, n’importe quelle garantie légale fournie par les 
droits nationaux du consommateur. La durée et les 
conditions relatives aux garanties légales sont prévues 
par les lois locales afférentes. Pour plus d'informations 
sur les avantages du droit du consommateur, veuillez 
consulter le site web officiel de Xiaomi h�ps://ww-
w.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Sauf mesures 
prohibées par la loi ou promesse contraire par Xiaomi, 

les services après-ventes sont limités au pays ou à la 
région de l’achat initial. Conformément à la garantie du 
consommateur, dans la pleine mesure prévue par la 
loi, Xiaomi va, à sa discrétion, réparer, changer ou 
rembourser le produit. Usure normale, force majeure, 
abus ou dommage causés par la négligence ou par la 
faute de l’utilisateur ne sont pas justifiés. La personne 
à contacter pour le service après-vente peut être 
n’importe quelle personne de service agréé Xiaomi, les 
distributeurs agréés Xiaomi ou le vendeur final qui 
vous a vendu le produit. En cas de doute, veuillez 
contacter la personne concernée que Xiaomi peut 
identifier.
Les présentes garanties ne s’appliquent pas à Hong 
Kong et à Taiwan.
Les produits qui n’ont pas été dûment importés et/ou 
n’ont pas été dûment fabriqués par Xiaomi et/ou n’ont 
pas été dûment obtenus chez Xiaomi ou un vendeur 
officiel de Xiaomi ne sont pas couverts par les 
présentes garanties. Conformément à la loi applicable, 
vous pouvez bénéficier des garanties depuis le 
détaillant non officiel qui vous a vendu le produit. Pour 
cela, Xiaomi vous invite à contacter le détaillant 
auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

AVISO DE GARANTÍA

Como consumidor de Xiaomi, se beneficia de 
garantías adicionales en determinadas circunstancias. 
Xiaomi ofrece a consumidores específicos beneficios 
en las garantías que son complementarios y no 
sustitutivos de cualquier garantía legal contempladas 
en su legislación nacional La duración y las 
condiciones relativas a las garantías legales se 
contemplan en la legislación local respectiva. Para 
más información acerca de los beneficios del 
consumidor en las garantías, diríjase a la página web 
oficial de Xiaomi h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/war-
ranty/. Excepto cuando la ley lo prohíba o cuando 
Xiaomi prometa lo contrario, el servicio posventa 
quedará limitado al país o región de compra original. 
Bajo la garantía del consumidor, en la máxima medida 
que permita la ley, Xiaomi, a su criterio, reparará, 
reemplazará o le reembolsará su producto. El desgaste 
normal por uso, fuerza mayor, abusos o daños 
provocados por negligencias del usuario o fallos no 
están bajo garantía. La persona de contacto del 
servicio posventa puede ser cualquier persona de la 
red de servicio autorizado de Xiaomi, los distribuidores 

autorizados de Xiaomi o el vendedor final que vendió 
los productos. Si tiene alguna duda, póngase en 
contacto con la persona correspondiente que pueda 
identificar Xiaomi. 
Las presentes garantías no se aplican en Hong Kong y 
Taiwan. 
Los productos que no se importaron debidamente y/o 
que Xiaomi no fabricó debidamente y/o no fueron 
adquiridos a Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi 
no están cubiertos por las presentes garantías. De 
acuerdo con la ley aplicable, usted puede beneficiarse 
de las garantías del minorista no oficial que vendió el 
producto. Por lo tanto, Xiaomi le invita a que se ponga 
en contacto con el minorista al que compró el 
producto.

AVVISO SULLA GARANZIA

Il consumatore Xiaomi può usufruire di garanzie 
aggiuntive a determinate condizioni. Xiaomi offre 
specifici vantaggi di garanzia per il consumatore in 
aggiunta, e non in sostituzione, di qualsiasi garanzia 
legale stabilità dal diri�o nazionale sulla protezione dei 
consumatori. La durata e le condizioni relative alle 

garanzie legali sono stabilite dalle relative norme 
locali. Per ulteriori informazioni sui vantaggi della 
garanzia per i consumatori, fare riferimento al sito Web 
ufficiale di Xiaomi h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/war-
ranty/. Salvo quanto vietato dalle leggi o altrimenti 
promesso da Xiaomi, i servizi post-vendita saranno 
limitati al paese o alla regione dell’acquisto originale. In 
base alla garanzia dei consumatori, nella misura 
massima consentita dalla legge, Xiaomi riparerà, 
sostituirà o rimborserà il prodo�o a sua discrezione. 
Non sono coperti dalla garanzia la normale usura, 
cause di forza maggiore, uso improprio o danni causati 
da negligenza o errori da parte dell’utente. La persona 
di conta�o per il servizio post-vendita può essere 
qualsiasi adde�o della rete di assistenza autorizzata 
Xiaomi, un adde�o dei distributori autorizzati Xiaomi o 
il venditore finale che ha venduto i prodo�i al cliente. 
In caso di dubbi, conta�are la persona indicata da 
Xiaomi.
Le presenti garanzie non si applicano a Hong Kong e 
Taiwan.
I Prodo�i che non sono stati debitamente importati 
e/o debitamente prodo�i da Xiaomi e/o debitamente 
acquisiti da Xiaomi o da un rivenditore ufficiale di 

Xiaomi non sono coperti dalle presenti garanzie. Come 
da legislazione applicabile, l’utente può usufruire delle 
garanzie dal rivenditore non ufficiale che ha venduto il 
prodo�o. Perciò Xiaomi invita l’utente a conta�are il 
rivenditore da cui ha acquistato il prodo�o.

保証に関するお知らせ

ГАРАНТИЙНОЕ УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ

Как клиент Xiaomi вы получаете преимущества от 
дополнительных гарантий при определенных 
условиях. Компания Xiaomi предлагает 
определенные гарантийные преимущества для 
клиентов, дополняющие, но не заменяющие 
законные гарантии вашего национального 
законодательства о защите прав потребителей. 
Продолжительность и условия правовых гарантий 
представлены в соответствующих местных законах. 
Дополнительные сведения о преимуществах 
гарантий для потребителей см. на официальном 
веб-сайте Xiaomi h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/war-
ranty/. Послепродажное обслуживание 
осуществляется в стране или регионе покупки, за 
исключением случаев, запрещенных законом, или 
если иное предусмотрено компанией Xiaomi. 

Компания Xiaomi обязуется осуществлять ремонт, 
замену или возмещение стоимости продукта 
согласно условиям гарантии для потребителей и в 
случаях, предусмотренных законодательством. 
Гарантия не покрывает случаи обычного 
эксплуатационного износа, форс-мажоров, 
злоупотребления или повреждений в результате 
халатности или по вине пользователя. Контактным 
лицом для послепродажного обслуживания может 
быть любое лицо из авторизованной сервисной 
сети Xiaomi, авторизованный дистрибьютор Xiaomi 
или продавец, у которого вы приобрели продукт. 
Если у вас возникли какие-либо вопросы, 
обратитесь к соответствующему лицу в компании 
Xiaomi.
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется на 
Гонконг и Тайвань.
Настоящая гарантия не покрывает продукты, 
которые не были должным образом импортированы, 
были изготовлены не компанией Xiaomi и/или 
приобретены не у Xiaomi либо ее официального 
представителя. Согласно действующему 
законодательству, вы можете рассчитывать на 
гарантии от официального дистрибьютора, который 

продал продукт. Поэтому компания Xiaomi 
предлагает обращаться к продавцу, у которого вы 
приобрели продукт.

보증 안내

Xiaomi 製品の購入者として、一定の条件下において
追加保証をうけられます。Xiaomi は、製品購入者の
国における消費者法によって提供されている法的保
証の代わりではなく、それに加えて、特定の製品購
入者向けの保証を提供しています。法的保証に関連
する期間および条件については、各地域に適用され
る法律により規定されます。製品購入者向けの保証
の詳細については、Xiaomi の公式ウェブサイト 
(https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/) を参照
してください。法律によって禁止されている場合、

あるいは Xiaomi が誓約している場合を除き、アフ
ターケア サービスは、最初に購入が行われた国また
は地域に制限されるものとします。製品購入者向け
の保証の下、法が認める最大限の範囲において、
Xiaomi は、自由裁量により、製品を修理、交換また
は払い戻すものとします。通常の使用による損耗、
不可抗力、乱用またはユーザーの故意または過失に
起因する損傷は保証対象ではありません。アフター
ケア サービスの担当者は、Xiaomi が認定するサー
ビス ネットワーク、Xiaomi が認定する代理店、ま
たは製品を販売したベンダーのスタッフである場合
があります。疑問がある場合は、Xiaomi が特定する
関係者までご連絡ください。
この保証は、香港および台湾では適用されません。
この保証は、正式に輸入されていない製品および／
または Xiaomi によって正式に製造されていない製
品、および／または Xiaomi あるいは Xiaomi の公
式販売会社から正式に入手されていない製品には適
用されません。適用法に従って、製品を販売した非
公式の小売店から保証を受けることができます。こ
のため、Xiaomi は、製品を購入した小売店に問い合
わせることをお勧めします。

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

保修卡印刷要求如下：

1）纸张：金东太空梭105G无光铜纸

2）印刷色：Cool Gray 11C

3）尺寸：55*75mm

4）规格：14P(P数对应：1-14，2-13，3-12，4-11，5-10，6-9，7-8）

Pantone Cool Gray 11c

إشعار الضمان

استهلاكية محددة بالإضافة إلى، وليس بدلاً من، أي ضمانات 
قانونية ينص عليها قانون المستهلك الوطني. يتم توفير المدة 

والشروط المتعلقة بالضمانات القانونية بموجب القوانين 
المحلية المعنية. لمزيد من المعلومات حول مزايا الضمان 

الاستهلاكي، يرجى الرجوع إلى موقع Xiaomi الرسمي 
/hÔps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty. باستثناء ما 

تحظره القوانين أو ما تعهدت به Xiaomi، تقتصر خدمات ما بعد البيع 
على بلد أو منطقة الشراء الأصلي. بموجب الضمان الاستهلاكي، وإلى 

أقصى حد يسمح به القانون، ستقوم Xiaomi، حسب تقديرها، بإصلاح 
منتجك أو استبداله أو إرجاعه. لا يشمل الضمان التلف او التمزق 

العادي أو القوة القاهرة أو سوء الاستخدام أو التلف الناجم عن إهمال 
المستخدم أو خطأه. يمكن أن يكون الشخص المسؤول عن خدمة ما 

بعد البيع أي شخص في شبكة الخدمات المعتمَدة لشركة Xiaomi أو 
الموزعين المعتمدين لشركة Xiaomi أو البائع النهائي الذي قام ببيع 

المنتجات لك. إذا كنت في شك، فيرجى الاتصال بالشخص المعني، حيث 
.Xiaomi قد تحدده

لا تنطبق الضمانات الحالية في هونغ كونغ وتايوان.
لا تشمل الضمانات الحالية المنتجات التي لم تستورد و / أو لم يتم تصنيعها 
على النحو المطلوب من قبل شركة Xiaomi و / أو لم يتم الحصول عليها 
من شركة Xiaomi أو بائع رسمي تابع لها. وفقاً للقانون المعمول به، قد 

تستفيد من ضمانات بائع التجزئة غير الرسمي الذي باع المنتج. لذلك، 
تناشدك شركة Xiaomi بالاتصال ببائع التجزئة الذي اشتريت منه المنتج.
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Mi Smart Home Hub－内卡

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

模切

无印刷

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\06

Cindy

295g德旺白卡裱WF
过小米专用防刮花哑膜

361mm

23
3.
5m
m

啤底，装反压线



Mi Smart Home Hub－变量条码

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+打印

K

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\09

Cindy

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM

80g半高光铜版纸
6

SN: 23956/99999999  SKU: YTC4044GL

Made in China
Production Date: 07/2020 Quality

Certified

Color: WhiteMi Smart Home Hub

934177 710872

33.80 mm
38
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m
m
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ZNDMWG02LM

20200204  更新繁体“製”
20200210  增加蓝牙R标
20200213  变更产品名称，去掉米家logo

20200218  更新NCC码，新增制造时间号码等信息

该字符跟进制造年份变更
字体\字号：思源黑体 CN Light \ 5.2pt



Mi Smart Home Hub－封口贴

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

模切

无

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\06

Cindy

25#PET背胶
厚度：0.04±0.002

R=10mm

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM



Mi Smart Home Hub－易碎贴纸

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

CMYK

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2019\08\02

Cindy

80g半高光铜版纸覆哑膜 背胶

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM
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Mi Smart Home Hub－外箱

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

K

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\06

Cindy

K5K5K

1543mm

59
2m
m

426mm 426mm332mm 329mm

26
3m
m
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5m
m

16
7.
5m
m

6 6



23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM

Mi Smart Home Hub－EPE

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

模切

无印刷

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\06

Cindy

20kg/m3白色EPE，13mm厚

350.5mm

204.5mm

159mm

24
3m
m
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389mm

29
1m
m

Mi Smart Home Hub－平卡

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

模切

无印刷

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\06

Cindy

B3B



23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM

Mi Smart Home Hub－刀卡

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

模切+组装

无印刷

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\06

Cindy

B3B

389mm

291mm

57
m
m

57
m
m



Mi Smart Home Hub－栈板

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2019\08\02

Cindy

胶合板 刨花墩

1200mm

1000mm

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM



Mi Smart Home Hub－护角

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2019\08\02

Cindy

面纸250g 国A   纱管纸：510g

1542mm 996mm 852mm

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM



Mi Smart Home Hub－栈板摆放方式

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2019\08\02

Cindy

护角

缠绕打包膜

栈板

排列方式：3*2*6层
36cartons/pallet
1728pcs/pallet

3*2*6层

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM



Mi Smart Home Hub－箱唛

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\09

Cindy

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM

YTC4044GL9.8 kg

采购订单号
PO No.

产品名称
Product Name

产品ID
Product ID

中箱毛重
Gross Weight (kg)

包装规格
Packing Specifications

中箱码
Middle Carton No.

备注
Note

产品SKU
Product SKU

36 箱/托盘， 48 件/箱
36 boxes/pallet, 48 pieces/box

小米智能多模网关
Mi Smart Home Hub

110 mm

63 m
m

生产日期
Production Date

MZXHXXXXXXXXX5400001XX0001

2020070823956



Mi Smart Home Hub－ 托盘码标签

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

印刷+模切+折页

模切走位≤±0.1mm

深圳绿米联创科技有限公司

01

2020\07\09

Cindy

23956 YTC4044GL Mi Smart Home Hub 6934177710872 ZNDMWG02LM

100 mm

70
 m

m

23956 20200708

SKU: YTC4044GL
Product Name: Mi Smart Home Hub
Quantity: 1728PCS/PALLET
ID: 23956 Production Date: 20200708   

Pallet NO. : PXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX




